

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

No. SC11-2513

---

**RAYMOND JAMES FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC.,**

**Petitioner,**

**v.**

**BARBARA J. PHILLIPS, et al.,**

**Respondents.**

On Discretionary Review from the Second District Court of Appeal of Florida  
(Dist. Ct. App. Case No. 2D10-2144)

---

**THE PUBLIC INVESTORS ARBITRATION BAR ASSOCIATION'S  
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

Scott C. Ilgenfritz, Esq.  
JOHNSON, POPE, BOKOR,  
RUPPEL & BURNS, LLP  
403 East Madison Street, Suite 400  
Tampa, Florida 33602  
Telephone: (813) 225-2500

Lisa A. Catalano, Esq.  
St. John's University School of Law  
Securities Arbitration Clinic  
8000 Utopia Parkway, 2nd Floor  
Queens, New York 11439  
Telephone: (718) 990-6626

David A. Weintraub, Esq.  
DAVID A. WEINTRAUB, P.A.  
7805 S.W. 6th Court  
Plantation, Florida 33324  
Telephone: (954) 693-7577

Jeffrey R. Sonn, Esq.  
SONN AND EREZ, PLC  
Broward Financial Centre  
500 E. Broward Blvd., Suite 1700  
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33394-3005  
Telephone: (954) 763-4700

*Attorneys for the Public Investors  
Arbitration Bar Association*

## Table Of Contents

I.	Identity and Interest of <i>Amicus</i> .....	1
II.	Summary of Argument .....	2
III.	Argument .....	3
A.	The Second District Court of Appeal Correctly Applied Well-Recognized Rules of Statutory Construction .....	3
B.	The Holding of the Second District Court of Appeal is Consistent with this Court's Holding in <i>Miele v. Prudential-Bache Securities, Inc.</i> , and Two Additional Rules of Statutory Construction .....	5
C.	The Second District Court of Appeal Correctly Concluded that the Reference in §95.011, Fla. Stat. to “Civil Action or Proceeding” Does Not Include Arbitrations .....	8
(1)	Dictionary definitions of "civil action" and "proceeding" and Florida appellate authority citing with approval definitions of those terms .....	8
(2)	The legislative history of Chapter 74-382, Lawf of Florida .....	10
(3)	Legislative use of the terms "proceeding", "civil action or proceeding", and "civil action or arbitration" .....	12
D.	The Legal Authority Relied on by Petitioner Does Not Hold that Chapter 95 Statutes of Limitation are Applicable to Claims Filed in Arbitration .....	16
E.	Neither the Inapplicability of §§95.011 and 95.11 of the Florida Statutes to Arbitration, Nor the Second District Court of Appeal’s Construction of Those Statutes is Preempted by the FAA or is in Violation of the Supremacy Clause .....	18

IV. Conclusion .....	20
Certificate of Service .....	21
Certificate of Compliance .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>AT&amp;T Mobility, LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. (2011) .....	19
<i>Armstrong v. City of Edgewater</i> , 157 So.2d 422 (Fla. 1963) .....	6
<i>BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. v. Meeks</i> ,..... 863 So.2d 287 (Fla. 2003)	4
<i>Bivens v. State</i> , 486 So.2d 442 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991) .....	7, 16
<i>Borden v. East-European Insurance Co.</i> , 921 So.2d 587..... (Fla. 2006)	4
<i>Brinker v. Ludlow</i> , 379 So.2d 999 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980),..... <i>decision approved</i> , 403 So.2d 969 (Fla. 1981)	8, 9
<i>Capeletti Bros., Inc. v. Dept. of Transportation</i> , .....	7
449 So.2d 855 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)	
<i>Castellon v. RC Aluminum Industries, Inc.</i> , 40 So.3d 39 .....	9
(Fla. 1st DCA 2010)	
<i>Florida Dept. of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles</i> .....	4
<i>v. Hernandez</i> , 74 So.3d 1070 (Fla. 2011)	
<i>Gessa v. Manor Care of Florida, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 5864823 .....	16
(Fla. 2011)	
<i>Holley v. Auld</i> , 450 So.2d 217 (Fla. 1984) .....	4
<i>In re: Estate of Jeffcott</i> , 186 So.2d 80 (Fla. 2d DCA 1966) .....	6
<i>Johnson v. Schneegold</i> , 419 So.2d 684 (Fla. 2d DCA 1982) .....	7
<i>Marschel v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 609 So.2d 718.....	16
(Fla. 2d DCA 1992), <i>rev. den.</i> , 617 So.2d 318	
(Fla. 1993)	

<i>Miele v. Prudential-Bache Securities, Inc.</i> , 656 So.2d 470..... (Fla. 1995)	5, 6, 9
<i>Morales v. Moore</i> , 356 So.2d 829 (Fla. 4th DCA 1978).....	7
<i>Nehme v. Smithkline Beecham Clinic Laboratories, Inc.</i> , ..... 863 So.2d 201 (Fla. 2003)	4
<i>O'Keefe Architects, Inc. v. CED Construction Partners, ..... Ltd.</i> , 944 So.2d 181 (Fla. 2006)	16, 17
<i>Raymond James Financial Services, Inc. v. Phillips</i> , ..... 2011 WL 5555691 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011)	5
<i>Rebich v. Burdine's and Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , ..... 417 So.2d 284 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982), <i>rev. den.</i> , 424 So.2d 762 (Fla. 1982)	6, 7
<i>Reform Party of Florida v. Black</i> , 885 So.2d 303 ..... (Fla. 2004)	4
<i>Reynolds v. State</i> , 842 So.2d 46 (Fla. 2002).....	4
<i>Rodriguez v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> ,..... 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	1
<i>Seagrave v. State</i> , 802 So.2d 281 (Fla. 2001).....	4
<i>Shearson/American Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> ,..... 482 U.S. 220 (1987)	1, 18
<i>Shotts v. OP Winter Haven, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 5864830..... (Fla. 2011)	16
<i>Southland Corporation v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	19
<i>Special Disability Trust Fund, Dept. of Labor and ..... Employemtn Security v. Motor and Compressor Co.</i> , 446 So.2d 224 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)	6

<i>State v. Hagan</i> , 387 So.2d 943 (Fla. 1980).....	5
<i>Stinson-Head, Inc. v. City of Sanibel</i> , 661 So.2d 119..... (Fla. 2d DCA 1995), <i>rev. disp.</i> , 671 So.2d 788 (Fla. 1996)	16, 17
<i>Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of</i> ..... <i>Leland Standard Junior University</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989)	19
<i>Wilko v. Swan</i> , 346 U.S. 427 (1953).....	1

Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 57.081(1).....	8
Fla. Stat. § 90.103 .....	13, 14
Fla. Stat. § 90.301(4).....	13
Fla. Stat. § 92.153 .....	12, 13
Fla. Stat. § 95.011 .....	2, 3, 8, 10 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19
Fla. Stat. § 95.11 .....	3, 17, 18, 19
Fla. Stat. § 440.105 .....	9
Fla. Stat. § 440.134 .....	9
Fla. Stat. § 473.316 .....	14, 15
Fla. Stat. § 558.002 .....	15
Fla. Stat. § 624.307(8).....	13
Fla. Stat. § 624.422(1).....	13

Fla. Stat. § 626.937(3).....	13
Fla. Stat. § 627.311(9)(a) .....	13
Fla. Stat. § 634.151(1).....	13
Fla. Stat. § 715.12 .....	15
Fla. Stat. § 768.44(2)(a) .....	7
Fla. Stat. § 768.73(2).....	5, 9
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
<u>Black's Law Dictionary</u> (7th ed.) .....	8, 9
Chapter 74-382, Laws of Florida (1974), State of Florida .....	5, 8, 10, 11
Archives, Series 19, Carton 205	
"CS/HB 895-Section Summary", State of Florida Archives, .....	10, 11
Series 19, Carton 205	
FINRA Code of Arbitration Procedure, Section 12206.....	17, 18
FINRA Code of Arbitration Procedure, Section 12604.....	14
FINRA Conduct Rule 2268(d).....	16
<a href="http://www.finra.org/ArbitrationMediation/Neutral/Education/NeutralCorner/index.htm">http://www.finra.org/ArbitrationMediation/Neutral/Education/ NeutralCorner/index.htm</a> .....	18
<a href="https://piaba.org/about-piaba">https://piaba.org/about-piaba</a> .....	1
<i>Journal of the House of Representatives</i> (1974), State.....	11
Archives of Florida, Series 18, Carton 308	
<i>Journal of the Senate</i> (1974), State Archives of Florida, .....	11
Series 18, Carton 308	

NASD Code of Arbitration Procedure, Section 10304.....	17
NASD Notice to Members 05-09 .....	16
<i>The Neutral Corner</i> , Volume 3, 2010.....	18
Tape Recordings Located in Series 414, Carton 162; ..... Series 38, Carton 148; Series 1238, Carton 7; Series 1238, Cartons 7 & 8, State Archives of Florida	12
Trawick's Florida Practice and Procedure (1979), § 1-1 .....	8
